

IN THE HIGH COURT OF GUJARAT AT AHMEDABAD**R/MISC. CIVIL APPLICATION (FOR CONTEMPT) NO. 1190 of 2025**

=====

SAPTAKIRAN COOPERATIVE HOUSING SOCIETY LTD.**Versus****LH OF DECD VAGHJIBHAI HANSAJI PUROHIT & ORS.**

=====

Appearance:**MR BAIJU JOSHI (1207) for the Applicant(s) No. 1**

=====

CORAM: HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE A.S. SUPEHIA**and****HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE R. T. VACHHANI****Date : 07/05/2025****ORAL ORDER****(PER : HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE A.S. SUPEHIA)**

1. Leave to amend. Amendment to be carried out forthwith.

2. Learned advocate Mr. Baiju Joshi has submitted that the present applicant is left remediless since the present respondents, who are the legal heirs of the deceased Vaghjibhai Hansaji Purohit, have flouted the interim directions issued by the Board of Nominees vide order dated 01.08.2024. He submitted that the applicant-Society cannot undertake the necessary procedure, as envisaged under Section 103 of the Gujarat Cooperative Societies Act, 1961 for keeping the interim order executed. Thus, it is submitted that there is no remedy provided for the execution of the interim order passed by the Board of Nominee and hence, the applicant-Society is constrained to file the present application seeking action under the Contempt of Courts Act, 1971 against the respondents.

3. After the amendment is carried out, issue **Notice** to the respondent(s), making it returnable on **17.06.2025**.

(A. S. SUPEHIA, J)

(R. T. VACHHANI, J)

Mitesh-Bhavesh-[PPS]* / 26